SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the "City"), and the STATE BOARD OF THE GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO TRUST FUND, a Colorado non-profit corporation (the "GOCO" or "Board"), jointly "the Parties."

RECITALS

- A. The Parties entered into an Agreement dated May 26, 2017, and an Amendatory Agreement dated April 10, 2019 (collectively, the "Agreement"), for the performance of certain work set forth in that Agreement; and
- **B.** The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the Term, modify the grant amount, and incorporate an updated budget to reflect a separate grant award through GOCO's Resilient Communities Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. The Budgets attached as Exhibit B and B-1 to the Agreement are deleted and the Budget marked as Exhibit B-2 attached hereto is incorporated herein by reference. All references to "Exhibit B and B-1" in the Agreement shall be amended to read: "Exhibit B-2".
- **2.** In Section 2 of the Agreement, entitled "Grant and Project," the first paragraph is amended to read as follows:
 - "2. <u>Grant and Project</u>. GOCO awards to Grantee a grant in the amount not to exceed \$2,760,837.48 ("Grant"), subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement."
- **3.** Section 11 of the Agreement, entitled "<u>Completion Date</u>," is amended to read as follows:
 - "11. Completion Date. Grantee shall complete the Project no later than December 31, 2021. Grantee may request an extension of the Completion Date in compliance with GOCO's Overdue Grants Policy, as may be amended from time to time by GOCO in its sole discretion. GOCO may elect to terminate this Agreement and deauthorize the Grant in the event this Completion Date is not met and/or Grantee fails to comply with the Overdue Grants Policy."
- **4.** Except as herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.

1

5. This Second Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW.]

Contract Control Number:

	State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund (GOCO)				
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parti Denver, Colorado as of:	ies have set their hands and affixed their seals at				
SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:				
ATTEST:	By:				
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:				
Attorney for the City and County of D By:	By:				
	Ву:				

PARKS-202055600-00 / 201734480-02

Contract Control Number: Contractor Name:

PARKS-202055600-00 / 201734480-02 State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund (GOCO)

	DocuSigned by:
By:	Chris Castilian
Бу. <u>С</u>	—81152BDB1E6743C
	Chris Castilian
Name	
	(please print)
Title:	Executive Director
	(please print)
ATTE	ST: [if required]
	~ - · [· · · · · · · · ·]
By:	
Name	:
- (001110	(please print)
Title:	
	(please print)

EXHIBIT B-2

	REVISED MY	Outdoor Colorado Westw	ood: Revised 9/23/2020					1
	PLACES, PROGRAMS or PATHWAYS	Implementation Year	Initial GOCO Funds	Additional GOCO Funds	Partner Cash Match	Partner In- Kind	Total Funding	
Partner/Project Name						Match		
Westwood Park Re-Imagined	Place	2017-2018	\$700,000		\$700,000		\$1,400,000	
Weir Gulch Improvements	Place	2019	\$88,000				\$88,000	
Genesee Campground	Place	2018	\$200,000)	\$200,000		\$400,000	
Garfield Lake bike skills loop	Place	2018	\$76,000)			\$76,000	
NWF Gardens	Place	2020	\$28,000				\$28,000	
BGCMD	Programs	2017-2020	\$300,564				\$300,564	
Westwood Unidos	Programs and Pathways	2017-2020	\$441,500				\$441,500	funds re-allocate
Volunteers for Outdoor Colorado	Pathways	2017-2020	\$75,150				\$75,150	
The Greenway Foundation (SPREE & GLC)	Programs and Pathway	2017-2020	\$67,500)			\$67,500	
DPR Outdoor Recreation Programs & Internship	Programs & Pathway	2017-2020	\$375,042	:			\$375,042	1
MOC Outreach	Program	2017-2020	\$45,000)			\$45,000	
cityWild	Program	2017-2020	\$176,815	1			\$176,815	1
Project Learning Tree	Program/Pathway	2017-2020	\$5,000)			\$5,000	funds re-allocate
Lincoln Hills Cares	Program	2017-2020	\$11,670	\$60,837.48		\$6,759.72	\$79,267.20	
The Kiva Center	Program and Pathway	2017-2020	\$25,759				\$25,759	1
Groundwork Denver	Pathway	2017-2020	\$60,000				\$60,000	
Mile High Youth Corps	Pathway	2017-2020	\$24,000				\$24,000	
			\$2,700,000	\$60,837.48	\$900,000	\$6,759.72	\$2,760,837.48	1

CALCULATION OF MATCH REQUIREMENTS

Item	Explanation	Requirement
Minimum Match	25%/Total Costs	\$900,000.00
Minimum Cash Match	10%/Total Costs	\$360,000.00